The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not give effect to the potential impact of current financial conditions,
regulatory matters, operating efficiencies or other savings or expenses that
may be associated with the Merger. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been prepared for illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily
indicative of the financial position or results of
operations in future periods or the results that actually would have been realized had Selecta and Old Cartesian been a combined company during the specified period. The unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial
statements, including the notes thereto, should be read in conjunction with the separate historical audited financial statements of Selecta and Old Cartesian.

3

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of September 30, 2023

(in thousands)

Selecta

Biosciences, Inc.

Cartesian
Therapeutics, Inc.

(Old Cartesian)
Transaction
Adjustments   Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 79,603   $ 6,875   $ (9,423)   B   $ 137,305
   60,250   G
Accounts receivable   4,898   994   -   5,892
Unbilled receivables   1,875   -   -   1,875
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   3,493   299   -   3,792
Total current assets   89,869   8,168   50,827   148,864
Non-current assets:
Property and equipment, net   2,421   228   -   2,649
Right-of-use asset, net   10,339   891   -   11,230
Intangible assets   -   -   150,700   F   150,700
Goodwill   -   -   48,062   F   48,062
Other assets   3,405   25   -   3,430
TOTAL ASSETS   $ 106,034   $ 9,312   $ 249,589   $ 364,935
LIABILITIES, PREFERRED STOCK AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
(DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $ 14,012   $ 2,082   $ 4,895   A   $ 20,989
Lease liability   1,787   273   -   2,060
Deferred revenue   4,140   -   -   4,140
Total current liabilities   19,939   2,355   4,895   27,189
Non-current liabilities:
Lease liability   8,694   743   -   9,437
Deferred revenue   3,981   -   -   3,981
Warrant liabilities   13,091   -   -   13,091
Deferred tax liability   -   -   34,853   F   15,854
   (18,999)   J
Contingent value right obligation   -   -   340,300   H   340,300
Total liabilities   45,705   3.098   361,049   409,852
Commitments and contingencies
Convertible Preferred Stock   -   32,057   155,308   F   215,558
   60,250   G
   (32,057)   I
Stockholders’ equity (deficit):
Common stock   15   -   -   F I   15
Additional paid-in capital   501,919   7,985   6,977   B   182,372
   619   D
   13,157   F
   (340,300)   H
   (7,985)   I
Accumulated deficit   (436,989)   (33,828)   (4,895)   A   (438,246)
   (16,400)   B
   (619)   D
   35,486   I
   18,999   J
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (4,616)   -   -   (4,616)
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   60,329   (25,843)   (294,961)   (260,475)
TOTAL LIABILITIES, PREFERRED STOCK AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
(DEFICIT)   $ 106,034   $ 9,312   $ 249,589   $ 364,935

4

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Selecta

Biosciences, Inc.

Cartesian
Therapeutics, Inc.

(Old Cartesian)
Transaction
Adjustments   Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue:
   Collaboration and license revenue   $ 110,777   $ -   $ -   $ 110,777
   Grant revenue   -   1,449   -   1,449
Total revenue   110,777   1,449   -   112,226
Operating expenses:
   Research and development   72,377   6,841   7,462   B   88,488
   619   D
   1,189   E
   General and administrative   23,862   1,244   4,895   A   38,939
   8,938   B
Total operating expenses   96,239   8,085   23,103   127,427
Operating income (loss)   14,538   (6,636)   (23,103)   (15,201)
Investment income   2,073   35   -   2,108
Foreign currency transaction, net   (22)   -   -   (22)
Interest (expense) income, net   (3,031)   -   -   (3,031)
Change in fair value of warrant liabilities   20,882   -   -   20,882
Other income, net   330   146   (108)   C   368
Income (loss) before income taxes   34,770   (6,455)   (23,211)   5,104
Income tax benefit   609   -   18,999   J   19,608
Net income (loss)   35,379   (6,455)   (4,212)   24,712
Other comprehensive income (loss)

Foreign currency translation adjustment   18   -   -   18
Unrealized gain on marketable securities   (10)   -   -   (10)

Total comprehensive income (loss)   $ 35,387   $ (6,455)   $ (4,212)   $ 24,720
Net (loss) income per share

Basic   $ 0.24   K   $ (0.08)
Diluted   $ 0.10   K   $ (0.22)

Weighted-average common shares outstanding
Basic   144,758,555   K   151,482,194
Diluted   145,874,889   K   152,282,286

5

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations
For the period ended September 30, 2023

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Selecta

Biosciences, Inc.

Cartesian
Therapeutics, Inc.

(Old Cartesian)
Transaction
Adjustments   Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Collaboration and license revenue   $ 17,738   $ -   $ -   $ 17,738
Operating expenses:

Research and development   49,408   6,965   684   E   57,057
General and administrative   18,414   1,286   -   19,700

Total operating expenses   67,822   8,251   684   76,757
Operating loss   (50,084)   (8,251)   (684)   (59,019)
Investment income   4,024   311   -   4,335
Foreign currency transaction, net   39   -   -   39
Interest expense   (2,833)   -   -   (2,833)
Change in fair value of warrant liabilities   6,049   -   -   6,049
Other income, net   753   176   108   C   1,037
Loss before income taxes   (42,052)   (7,764)   (576)   (50,392)
Income tax (expense) benefit   -   -   -   -
Net loss   (42,052)   (7,764)   (576)   (50,392)
Other comprehensive income (loss):

Foreign currency translation adjustment   (69)   -   -   (69)
Unrealized gain on marketable securities   11   -   -   11

Total comprehensive loss   $ (42,110)   $ (7,764)   $ (576)   $ (50,450)
Net loss per share

Basic   $ (0.27)   $ (0.31)
Diluted   $ (0.27)   $ (0.31)

Weighted-average common shares outstanding
Basic   153,870,912   F K   160,594,551
Diluted   153,870,912   F K   160,594,551

6

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Description of Transaction

Merger Transaction

The Merger occurred on November 13, 2023, as a result of
which Selecta acquired all of the equity of Old Cartesian.  Selecta, as the surviving corporation, was renamed “Cartesian Therapeutics, Inc.” and is trading under